

**STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION**

At a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office in
Jefferson City on the 3rd day of
January, 2002.

Staff of the Missouri Public Service
Commission,

Complainant,

v.

Union Electric Company,
d/b/a AmerenUE,

Respondent.

Case No. EC-2002-1

**ORDER DENYING MOTIONS FOR RECONSIDERATION
AND GRANTING, IN PART, REQUESTS FOR CLARIFICATION**

This order will address all pending requests for reconsideration and clarification.
The motions for reconsideration shall be denied and the clarification shall be addressed
herein.

On December 6, 2001 the Commission issued its Order Establishing Test Year
and Procedural Schedule. Thereafter, motions for reconsideration and/or clarification were
filed by Staff of the Commission, the Office of the Public Counsel, the Missouri Industrial
Energy Consumers, the Attorney General, and the Missouri Energy Group. The rule which
governs reconsideration is 4 CSR 240-2.160 and states in pertinent part:

(2) Motions for reconsideration of procedural and interlocutory orders may be
filed within ten (10) days of the date the order is issued, unless otherwise ordered by the
commission. Motions for reconsideration shall set forth specifically the ground(s) on which
the applicant considers the order to be unlawful, unjust, or unreasonable.

Although one or more motions may have been filed beyond the 10-day period,
they will be addressed with the other motions as if timely filed. No party has stated grounds

the Commission determines "unlawful, unjust, or unreasonable" and the motions for reconsideration will, therefore, be denied. The Commission must note, however, that the issue of test year and procedural schedule, for which several parties sought reconsideration, is being addressed in another Commission order. That order, if it were to be issued prior to this order, would make these reconsideration issues moot. Within that order the Commission expects to address those same issues in a manner which is agreeable to Staff, AmerenUE, Public Counsel and the majority of the interveners.

On the issue of clarification, the test year ordered was "...the period from July 1, 2000, to the period ending upon July 30, 2001." That scrivener error is hereby corrected, *nunc pro tunc*, for "... the period from July 1, 2000, to the period ending upon June 30, 2001"

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1. That all motions for reconsideration filed herein are hereby denied.
2. That the motion(s) for clarification regarding the test year are hereby granted and the test year is corrected, *nunc pro tunc*, to read:

"1. That the test year shall be the period from July 1, 2000, to the period ending upon June 30, 2001. "

3. That this order shall be effective on January 13th, 2002.

BY THE COMMISSION

(SEAL)

Dale Hardy Roberts

Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

Simmons, Ch., Murray, Lumpe, Forbis,
CC., concur.
Gaw, C., dissents

Roberts, Chief Regulatory Law Judge